## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1915

#### Chapter 127.

Снар. 127

Resolve Providing a State Pension for George N. Holland,

Resolved, That there be paid to George N. Holland of Hampden, a pension of fifteen dollars per month, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning January first, one thousand nine hundred fifteen and continuing during the pleasure of the Legislature and until otherwise ordered

George N. Holland, state pension for.

Approved March 22, 1915.

#### Chapter 128.

Resolve Authorizing the State Treasurer to Procure a Temporary Loan for the Year Nineteen Hundred Fifteen.

Resolved, That to provide for the wants of the Treasury, the Treasurer of State be, and hereby is, authorized to procure on the faith of the State, if he shall deem it necessary, at any time during the year nineteen hundred fifteen, a temporary loan of three hundred thousand dollars or so much thereof as may be needed. That the Treasurer of State be, and hereby is, authorized to give notes in behalf of the State, payable within three years from the date thereof, for such portions of the loan hereby authorized as may be required. That in pursuance of this Resolve, the Treasurer of State be, and hereby is, authorized, from time to time, as may be necessary and advisable to renew said loans and to sign renewal notes for the same.

State Treasurer authorized to procure temporary loan for 1915.

Approved March 22, 1915.

#### Chapter 129.

Resolve Authorizing the State Treasurer to Procure a Temporary Loan for the Year Nineteen Hundred Sixteen.

Resolved, That to provide for the wants of the Treasury, the Treasurer of State be, and hereby is, authorized to procure on the faith of the State, if he shall deem it necessary, at any time during the year nineteen hundred sixteen, a temporary loan of three hundred thousand dollars or so much thereof as may be needed. That the Treasurer of State be, and hereby is, authorized to give notes in behalf of the State, payable within three years from the date thereof, for such portions of the loan here-

State Treasurer authorized to procure temporary loan for 1916.

CHAP. 130 by authorized as may be required. That in pursuance of this Resolve, the Treasurer of State be, and hereby is, authorized, from time to time, as may be necessary and advisable to renew said loans and to sign renewal notes for the same.

Approved March 22, 1915;

#### Chapter 130.

Resolve Appropriating Money to Aid Navigation on Rangeley Lake, Mooselucmeguntic Lake and Cupsuptic Lake.

Certain lakes, in favor of aid of navigation on.

Resolved, That the sum of four hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for removing obstructions and for placing buoys in Rangelev lake, Mooselucmeguntic lake and Cupsuptic lake, and for the erection of lights in Rangeley lake, Mooselucmeguntic lake and Cupsuptic lake, and the maintenance of the same for the year nineteen hundred fifteen; and a like sum for the year nineteen hundred sixteen for the same purposes. buoys and lights shall be placed at such points in said lakes as will best serve the needs of navigation thereon. All said moneys shall be expended under the direction of the State Steamboat Inspectors. Any part of the money hereby appropriated for removing obstructions, for the placing of buoys and lights and maintenance of lights which shall be unexpended at the end of the year nineteen hundred sixteen shall revert to the State.

Approved March 22, 1915.

#### Chapter 131.

Resolve Appropriating Money to Aid Navigation on Sebec Lake.

Sebec lake, in favor of navigation

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred dollars for the placing of buoys, and maintenance of lights and buoys in Sebec lake for the year nineteen hundred fifteen; and the sum of one hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys and the maintenance of lights and buoys in said lake for the year nineteen hundred sixteen. All said money shall be expended under the direction of the State Steamboat Inspectors, and any part of the money hereby appropriated which shall be unexpended at the end of the year nineteen hundred sixteen shall revert to the State.

Approved March 22, 1915.